
Acre was no other wrike in C.O.D., Delhi
•Cantonment during the months of Septem ber and October, 1956.

(b) The strike was observed as a protest against the decision of the Government to retrench surplus civilian employees from IDcfence installations.

(c) Yes.
(d) 52-
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Wlnd-mUli
*l49> Shri D. C. Sharma : W ill the

Minister of Natural Resourcea and
^cioatiflc Research be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 620 on the 13th August, 1956 and state:

(a) wHcr.hcr detailed surveys of wind velocities in different localities with re ference to local conditions in the Dis trict of Kangra have been carried out;
;and

(b) if so, whether sites for installation
o f experimental wind-mills in that Dis trict have been selected?

The Minister of Natural Resources
(Shri K. D. Malaviya) (a) : Not yet. Sir. ‘

(b) Does not arise.

Integrity of Public Servants

*2S2. Shri Dabhl ; Will the Minister
•«f Home AAairs be pleased to refe r to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 403 on the 28th July, 1956 and state:

(a) whether Government have now finished consideration of the recommen dation of the Planning Commission that if allegations of dishonesty are made against public servants in the press the pub lic servants cjncerned should be asked to
•clear their names in a Court of Law;

(b) whether any orders have been issued on the subicct; and

(c) if so, whether a copy of the same would be Ikid on the Table?

The Minister in the Ministry of
.Home Affairs (Shri Datar) : (a) to (c).
Orders are cxpected to be issued in the rcxt few weeks and a copy will be laid on
.the Table of the House.

Chrome Ore

253. Shri K. S. Rao : Will the Minis ter of Natural Resources and Scienti fic Research be pleased to state whether there is short supply of chrome Ore in In dia ?

The Minister of Natural Resources
<Shri K. D. Malaviya): There are enough deposits ( 300,000 tons) to satisfy India’s needs for many years to come, our currcnt level of coiisumption being 8 to 9 thousand tons a year. But this mineral is in world short supply and as it is a very precious meul we may have to pursue a cautious policy for export purposep.

Merit Scholarships in Public Schools

*256. Shri Bheekha Bhai : Will the Mimster of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1596 on the 31st August, 1956 and sute:

(a) the progress that has been made so far in collecting th'‘ figures from Sute Governments regarding merit scholarships in public schools; and

(b) whether it is a fact that the screen ing tests were held twice and thjice in some cases in the Punjab ?

Th|B Deputy Minister of Education
(Dr. M. M. Das) : (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.
Appendix II, annexure No. 19]. The in formation relates to the years 1953, 1954 and 1955.

(b) No, Sir. ^

Newspapers in Kerala State

*262. Shri Kamath: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 1426 on the 7th September, 1956 and
state :

(a) whether the reciprocal arrange ments between the Kerala State Transport Department and the managements of cer tain newspapers have been terminated;
and ,

(b) if not, the reasons therefor ?

The Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar) : (a) and (b). It has been decided to terminate the present arrangement. The question of its replacement by a more equitable one is undor consideration.

**Boffus** Educational Institutions in Delhi

f Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinhat
*263. •< Shri D. C. Sharma :

t Shri Bheekha Bhai :
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state :
(a) the number of “ bogus” educational institutions that have been discovered in Delhi since Government asked the PoLce to go into the antecedents of such institu tions; and

(b) the action that has been taken there on?

